HLS 22RS-3652 ORIGINAL

2022 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 123

BY REPRESENTATIVE STEFANSKI

COMMENDATIONS: Commends the Notre Dame High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division III state championship

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend the Notre Dame High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High
3	School Athletic Association 2022 Division III state championship.
4	WHEREAS, the Notre Dame High School softball team secured the 2022
5	Division III state title by defeating St. Charles Catholic High School 6-4 in the championship
6	game held at St. Julien Park in Broussard, Louisiana; and
7	WHEREAS, Notre Dame finished this season with an impressive record of 29-5; the
8	team's victory gives the program its fourth-consecutive state title and sixth overall; and
9	WHEREAS, Notre Dame received impressive contributions from a number of
10	players during the final match; Corine Poncho, who is fielding offers from schools such as
11	Louisiana State University, the University of Alabama, and Florida State University, hit a
12	two-run home run and pitched the final two innings in relief of starting pitcher Bailee Royer;
13	the team also saw impressive performances from Abigail Savoy, Maci Bergeron, and Gracie
14	Alleman; and
15	WHEREAS, the Notre Dame High School softball program is led by Coach Dale
16	Serie; he helped focus his team all season and put the team's seniors in a position to cap off
17	a perfect high school career; and
18	WHEREAS, the entire Notre Dame High School softball program is most deserving
19	of the highest recognition for their sustained success over the last four years.

HLS 22RS-3652 ORIGINAL HR NO. 123

- 1 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 2 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Notre Dame High School softball team
- 3 on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division III state
- 4 championship and does hereby extend sincerest hopes for the team's continued success for
- 5 many years to come.
- 6 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
- 7 principal of Notre Dame High School.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 123 Original

2022 Regular Session

Stefanski

Commends the Notre Dame High School softball team on winning the La. High School Athletic Assoc. 2022 Division III state championship.